

Shakuntla vs. Sabhabu and others.

RSA No. 3 of 2024

17.03.2026

Present: Mr. Sanjeev Kuthiala, Senior Advocate with Ms. Tamanna Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Senior Advocate with Ms. Anubhuti Sharma, Advocate, for the respondents.

During the course of the arguments, learned counsel for the appellant submits that he restricts his case qua the share of deceased Mathura Devi (wife of late Durga) in consonance with the statement as made by learned counsel for the appellant before the First Appellate court in para 42 of the judgment passed by the learned Additional District Judge, Mandi, District Mandi, H.P. dated 18.09.2023.

Faced with the aforesaid situation, learned counsel for the respondents seeks and is granted two weeks time to obtain instructions from his client.

List after two weeks.

**(Romesh Verma)
Judge**

March 17, 2026
(veena)